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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S Sidewell Court, 1,000’ NE of the ¢/l

Cove Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER

(23 Sidewell Court)

15" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY |
6™ Council District |

*  Case No. 04-220-SPH ;
Vincent S, Serio

Petitionet ¥
0% k% ok Kk ok k% % %
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

WHEREAS, this matter came before the undersigned Zoning Commissioner fot
consideration of a Petition for Special Hearing filed by Vincent S. Serio, Ptoperty Owner, seekinig |
approval that a 40-foot strip of land adjacent to the subject property not be considered as a street foir |
zoning purposes so as to permit development of same with a new single-family dwelling; and, I

WHEREAS, at the public hearing held on December 29, 2003, the testimony anc?l |
evidence presented was inconsistent with the documents offered as to the precise size, configuration

and boundaries of the subject property and existing improvements thereon; and,

WHEREAS, the Petitioner was required to have a survey of the property performed by a
licensed surveyor depicting the accurate dimensions and boundaries for same, including th{;
proposed location of any improvements thereon and if the survey confirmed the property’s
compliance with the zoning regulations, a written Order would be issued accordingly; and,

WHEREAS, the requisite survey submitted on or about March 9, 2004 failed to shov}*
the existing foundation and whether same was appropriately located within the proposed buildiné
envelope, and the Petitioner was advised that if the foundation was found to be located outside the
building envelope, variance relief to legitimize same must be requested.

WHEREAS, it has been determined that variances are necessary and as such, thé .

|
]

\" !“\ Petition for Special Hearing must be amended to seek the requested variance relief and a new public

hearing held, accordingly.



NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this M}; of September 2004 that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking approval that

a 40-foot strip of land adjacent to the subject property not be considered as a street for zoning :

purposes so as to permit development of same with a new single-family dwelling, be and is hereby

DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE,
Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date heteof.

Lt

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: C. William Clark, Esquire, Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams
502 Washington Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Vincent Serio, 2965 Brookwood Road, Ellicott City, Md. 21042

Mr. Timothy Lust, 3121 Birch Brook Lane, Abingdon, Md. 21009

Mr. James S. Patton, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. John F. Dufour, 14 Sidewell Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. & Mrs. David Friskey, 24 Sidewell Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221
Mr. & Mis. David Matthai, 19 Sidewell Court, Baltimore, Md, 21221

People’s Counsel; Case File
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 2 3 :SL&]ME‘Z /{( >_Q£: :Zi
which is presently zoned QR .5 -

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?emant. The undersi%nad, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and I{;Ialt attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

o HQ°8Trp aF Land, NoT 76 ba ofeTermined ac a
S Treer Ffor annf;’?ﬁ /gymsm.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimere County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchgggr{Lg_ssée; _ :
| %:Zm 8 Sers

Name - Type or Print me -Aype or,Print -

Signature | Signature

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print T

City Sfate Zip Code Signafure

_ C ‘ L. /[ g

Attorne Petitioner; L e oA, S0 O~96'5 -,

Address Telephone No.
ELliceTE Oy Mof. /042
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Signature
"Egubjjbbq M ST h
] YOG 672 é%)éﬁ'@ 3%

Telephone No. Address ~ Telephone No,

B AGTNS )N 80)
State Zip Code ity State ip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

ade No.  ON-Qa0 -Spi UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING -

Reviewed By D THOMPSON  Date H’:ﬁ’ﬂfg’ﬁ |




MIDSIZE CONSTR UCTIOMrtINC- -
P.0. Box 672
Abingdon, MD 21009 '
phone: (410)\238-7600
fax: (410)515-4117
MHIC:38193

October 28, 2003

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 23 SIDEWELL COURT.

Beginning at a point on the South side of Sidewell Court which is 40 feet wide at the distance

of 1000 feet northeast of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Cove Road

which is 40 feet wide. Being Lot #23 which is not part of a subdivision or developinent as

_ =

as recorded in Deed Liber 12263, Folio #99, containing 6,216 square feet. Also known as 23 Sidewell
I

Court and located in the 15 Election District, 18 Councilmanic District, ;
i

Submitted by:
Legal Owner(s): Vincent Serio
2965 Brookwood Road
Ellicott City, MD 21042 |

Representative to be Contacted: Timothy Lust
3121 Birch Brook Lane
Abingdon, MD 21009
Phone: (443) 829-3544

OH -an0 - SPH



LAND SURVEYORS

S.J. MARTENET & CO. INC,.

JOEL M. LEININGER " ESTABLISHED 1848

SIMON J, MARTENET

J. HOWARD SUTTON
WILLIAM O. ATWOOD
SAMUEL A.THOMPSON
GEORGE E.WIMMER
HOWARD D.TUSTIN
HOWARD C.SUTTON

DAVID 3. PARPLAUCKAS g sT. PAUL STREET HARRY G, JAVINS
THOMAS L.WILHELM SERTIMUS P, TUSTIN
JEFFREY A. HOWARD BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

(410) Bap-4282

HOWARD O, TUSTIN, JR,

RICHARD PR, TUSTIN

DESCRIPTION
LOT No. 23 PRICES COVE
15th ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING for the same on the southwest side of Sidewell Court
(formerly known as Hopewell Road), forty feet wide, where it is intersected by the
division line between Lots 22 and 23 as shown on an unrecorded plat of Prices Cove
prepared by Albert E. Pohmer dated March 11, 1946, said point also being at the end of
the fourth or North 29° 26' East 123.44 feet line of the secondly described parcel of land
which by deed dated December 10, 1992 and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 9503, Folio 629 was granted and conveyed by
Robert F. Vavrina and Janice MacDonald, Trustees, to David T. Matthai and Janet P.
Matthai, his wife, thence running and binding on the southwest side of Sidewell Court,
with all courses of this description referred to the meridian established within said deed
of conveyance to David T. and Janet P. Matthai (lines of which were found to be
monumented on the ground), the two following courses and distances, viz:

(1) South 39° 45' 30" East 45.04 feet, and

(2) 24;15 feet along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 20.00
feet and subtended by a long chord bearing South 05° 09' 45" East 22.71 feet to intersect

the northwest side of Line Road, forty feet wide, as shown on said Plat, thence running

and binding on the northwest side of Line Road,

(3) South 29° 26' 00" West 88.75 feet to the division line between Lots 23
and 24 as shown on said Plat, said point also being at the end of the third or South 60° 34
East 55 feet line of the secondly described parcel of land which by deed dated April 2,
1959 and recorded among the Land Records aforesaid in Liber W.J.R. 3507, Folio 142
was granted and conveyed by William M. Sayler and Rita M. Sayler, his wife, to Glen H.

Page 1 of 2

1848-1882
8711854
1870-}92)
1354?940
1887-193|
18981844
120741943

1907-1980
IS44-1909
194541088
iEdE*‘IlEEE



wife, to Glen H. Henderlite and Margaret V. Henderlite, his wite, thence leaving the
northwest side of Line Road and running and binding on said division line, and also

binding reversely on said third line,
(4) North 60° 34' 00" West 55.00 feet to a 34-inch iron pin found at the

corner shared by Lots 12, 22, 23 and 24 on said Plat, said point also being at the
beginning of the abovementioned fourth line in the conveyance to Matthai, thence
running and binding on the division line between Lots 22 and 23 as shown thereon, and

also binding on the aforesaid fourth line,
(5) North 29° 26' 00" East 123.44 feet to the point of beginning;

containing 6,180 square feet or 0.1419 of an acre of land, more or less, as surveyed in
February, 2004 by S.J. Martenet and Co.

BEING known and designated as Lot 23 as shown on an unrecorded plat
dated March 11‘[ 1946 entitled “Prices Cove,” prepared by Albert E. Pohmer.

February 20, 2004
Revised March 3, 2004
103037

TLW

Page 2 of 2



‘I'

r
Sl R em - e Ty S dr E . - o] i ] JFE oy L .t g, e ;b T, .3
O L oy o T rO T : 3 e R T P L
R T =i, .n....._‘".-u......._........_ A y aaCTaly et _..mq_.-._n..-.. £
- ..-._.n._l o ey - - ._...:..._._ - [ I L PO L=
AT e e T ey KAl SEALTY et
; e - ALY s e 1 o e
. ] e =y oyl el
=y o
e H ..J.r_..u_r._.. Lom T
W7 . e e el 0T T i R =T ) - ok i agumd AP
h [N N F H H A - -~ 3
meate g Bty ok AR i n gy . . e TRl TR SRR SLRFT o T S
o . pr B ) Lk

"y
-, K4

E B L .

Koty il g Ty S (aeman el

Ll e me b el - i -
L Rl e 1 MR T e

-
Ly ) .
. P . n el - - ]
: g :
o et T W -l L
iyt Pt ; - . k =i .....__..m..._.u......_....v..f
; LT o S o S B v -
- o P O T L T n..q.__u [
= - - ....,_...... - - | i
. b odgra i . - Lo n=
fh marta ._... W ..u.r.._..m...,. A omy o -_“_,.l.:.._r........ Ty i
h e P | b
- Iy L ._._.ﬂ_ ATl T e L T L - — T T
- - n Y ..ﬂ q H
. - . . N A - N B oL LTINS Wiy o
= _._nu._.... o I o ...”.n,_......l_ ] LT A T R e Tl b wh L A
nl J..H-I.r.___...m_..,rr.ﬂ._. - .,_..“..... e r ___.Lu.-wﬁ._...a—. = L - T § ..n P 1 |- - ...I.l.r...m_ - .
e ..._,....__ ey _...-..umr_..?.-“_._l,.. . 7 = e e e e e 4
TR P T L, Py i T . : [T U BT . WP - i
= a1 - . ) . - : . a — LT i
s - 1 - b i Tr wrew T wmmacHE— " e ..-U
EH . - . P e .
nu..—.._..rm..._l-...l.._._._.._n..._......ur..a.._ - b e 1
ST - . T .
.

Ak BT R i

L rip Sl [rame qe Cur .
~aldl ki Wi . o (el . . ' AE. .
Ry e U RN C e WG iy, ek 2 dnnl; B e

- W-.‘. W...Mﬂmymﬂﬁuuﬂ? T " Figd [ . b Ly b J..-..._.uu..nuw - TW wla Bl e bl

. r- L ¥ iy a h - N ., E o [ T R T :
£y T - . o ract

M Tderhr 1 e 1_”......-,..11-__".._“_-. A gl ¥ AL | (o anllE qm..n [ N P . sk 1 r

B L Tk g Tty o Ent 5 A ST ek

I e R N i
. o [

e R,

. ..|.1.4 .
. e’ . |..... i~ T - ' .
____J:.m L) o b e T b 1 . :

] _....H..._.Lu___._rﬂ.. wy d et .-..m....ulm. L fﬂ_“.v...ﬁ_.__. ral e h _
P S O T B .....Mn i : bt g ..._.__:Jm._mmﬁ..__.r...-.v foalliers i
NN R L e e T T — ) T Pt e e I R oY :
g AL raiederign - ST Sl i iy o e e st 1, ¢ 5 DA i T
4 : ] ﬂ.... .. ; Lt nuh_u._: o ..ul_.ll....u.r_. .u-__r..,..._u..w_. . - -... H .. __n...... R R

e, LM

M, . _q.__.._l__.w..n..._..ur.l.r.nln..luu.....-..,.-
Ayt i octe el prp Sl : A -
w..u_%.._r._hm.u.“._u_.._ur"u.u.“_“ﬁ .__j.hnr}.: T e it cal AR T
AT .I..._.u.._ . ] d T v T e " ] . : . .".l..
o -
1k
k-

- -mﬂ.ﬂﬂlpﬂn..h..ll. et . H
) . EE ... . ". (RS .. ... o ! oy o§ ot .. LRT ; : ..... ; S L .”. - ..mewﬂ,_

% s=hplr i

..-.._. .iﬂ_..w.l.r-.]_ - Mokl w
._r. i = I..-q_.'plhﬂ._..qr.hu.“

e

..u.uﬂ. .... ..I.__lh__-” . ..1...._._.1ﬂ.m.. \-._.t.ﬂ..—ﬂ._,..._..rm -_._.m%,....wslﬂ_._.l.. .

. .-.:.1-...-.;;.“.”I5T ._,...._.m_.-. :
P o B TN T e T s o .

Fuim it il HiRa aatpl ol i T o
L LY 1

= -
ARy b, %
" L FL T R, o R P el i o e,
mut e BT e i B, : ir: = T
e, L [l TR = Ao Lt o Ty
_— rrl_kLri..vv..n..; T - L B e : o "l
o L v e k. . -t ot : A . CrC—— - 3 = . - = oo - . - - i T
g, i : e : ., ST - ! R B LA gk [ty A A SR LT AR PR ST L o
E ey = jrTERER A gEu Te> -t X ' 4 . : H.L.l._ [ T, 1 I._._...wn. - — T
b - al | e v . 4 - - . iy T ¥ri= 1 2l #uwﬂjﬁawﬂﬂiﬁifikﬁrﬁmir i
Fa : ; . . ; ol gl - - ;i b e 4 T
By . - TET L .ﬁﬁumﬂﬁxrﬂ%uﬁ.rﬂﬁwgﬁ.hérm
el ) gt s = A e e A L 3 'n ks
fem \ I = 3] qru.—ﬁmﬂq..hl.....m...? .
. ol il H iy . = v . - ]
¥ i 4 [ ! + e et ) R T
L g SR T [ " s . Lo - i
0. . -1 = - LI 3 ... . ..I..lluf-.:r - b o
...,..._ui..__..__.._x.t . ‘ ﬁ:& .nnw..._l R w.m_._: S k
- ] e 'y i S s i . P —— —rm = r . k K ' -
O iy Bl = - I T - Rl e = =gl e I-Eﬁﬁr%!ﬁm“r 1.h.l.“"1..._w|m_k.ﬂl!ﬂ. ' . T il A ] ..ﬂ.....,_n-l.....u....r-.u.-“_...,..__. .”m_a._. .r.....m
ST v e ¥ ; b IR . N e e AT e T = . s S g0 ittt il R
i Ry S S e I e L el T Ty e vy T S SR Tt e . Sy T e T T
.l AL it LY, T = Ao - Fad e . . . . - . o
- e L WA + - .'@14 = L [l
: ; & i o ‘arn - Ll - : -, :
: } p T -

= L -
F'2a ., AR T

EYT L7 .,
ot e 1 e
e L

-

L Y O it o
R I I

L

i

i T : 5 -
" L . - .
] . L] . [ H Iy
1o r
= R o, - : -
h
: el T

- aw .ﬁ__.:ll.H...ﬁ....ll
.
NELLOWSE- - CUIST: : ;
. - ] . n. H ! . - “. - . . . i, - ..." ! - - ] .

. . . d . = - I k . EH d ; -
l - =1y K . T B - - g
; 3 A n r r. u +i mpgr T g
F T ; L b e R v T

- = r ....l.-.rL._..l.‘... - i
e Ry

¥

%

o Pl i




| wura Dec 11 0640871

2.

- HEARING -

*‘th Zoitihg cummmajunar_

of “Baifintors’ "Oounty,

authorlty of the Zunl Af.:t
and Rogulations of Baltl-
mote County Wil hold- a

tblic haar[ng in ]'_Qﬂ&gm
E’Hantlﬂaﬁ hamln 48 fp Hnwsi
‘Oasei #04-220-5PH

23 Slrtawa'.l Court
S/side Sldews!l Gourt, 1,000

“feiit noitheast of centerling Cove
16th Elaction District

6th Counclimanic Digtrict
Lagal Owner(s): Vinoant 5. Satlo

Spooclal Hearing: to permit

a 40'foat strlp of lnd, not

to be determined a stroel

for zoning urpusaa.
Ty frk
H ina, 40

LAWHENGE E. SGHMIDT
Zonlng CommIsslonet for
Baltimore County
NOTES: (1 Huarlnua are
Handiﬂappa Accessible: for
?anfa aud?mmudatfuna
Plaage CGontact the Zoning
‘{nmlsalunars Office - at'
867-4388
2} For Information son-
uarﬁlng the Flis and!ur

"Hearing, Contact the Zonlng |

Reviaw Offlca at, (410) 887-
3381,

I ‘ 1

J Arbutus Times

1 Towson Times

1 Catonsville Times

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on fé}”[ 20073,

,ﬁ The Jeffersonian

J Owings Mills Times
I NE Booster/ Reporter
J North County News

S) /thacw___

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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Certificate Of Posting

RE: Case NO.: 04-220~$ PH

Petitioner/Developer:

VINCENT SELID

Date of Hearing/Closing: /2/24/p %

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
LLadies and Gentlemen:

This letter 1s to certfiy under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

ﬂ T el -
This sign(s) posted /2 3 /03
/ .
.- - - T - =
=i h‘; v h P : 1::- h : :I'.-"-“f;‘ i .-;" LS H ’ -; } :--uFi"'“- b :5.-: 'f“"" : :-:--L :"' 3
2 - . i L. S “ H - : i ’ " T "
T WL R i - PETOR e - T 1 »
e T . i e % Y T P oI - o - = LAY
Fo P WS e T A oL q B R E = - . = - - -
I S H - Ay omm w1 rE . - e ER -
& P A A A L T A - N S R SR
- L Faoh n e e RS oA L AT . L. L iy S '3
Fp= e " om, T k! £, - 1 ar | 5T -

Sincerely, %Z ) %//3 /
W‘ /3/0%

(Signatorgjof Sign Poster and Date)

HAET 70  OBLE

(Printed Name)

B0/t CASTLE STIUE L
(Address)
GACTD, 11D, 20237

(City, State,ZipCode)
%o~ 933~ 7470

(Telephone Number)
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
23 Sidewell Court; S/side Sidewell Court,

1,000° NE of c¢/line Cove Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Blection & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Vincent S. Serio % FOR

Petitioner(s)

y BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-220-SPH
¥ e % s * * % * sk * s * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence and

documentation filed in the case.

Sl kaJC AR AL~
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED Qadd S Demnd (e

NOV 2 0§ 2003 - CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
POr..sueeennenes Old Courthouse, Room 47
""" 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 20" day of November, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Timothy M. Lust, P.O. Box 672, Abingdon, Maryland

Jﬁfﬂiﬁlﬁg D @ AN
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

21007, Representative for Petitioner(s).
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TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 11, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to;
Vincent S. Sderio 410-465-2512
2965 Brookwood Road
Ellicott City, MD 21042

_— ol S

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
Property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-220-SPH

23 Sidewell Court

S/side Sidewell Court, 1,000 feet northeast of centerline Cove
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legai Owner: Vincent S. Serio

Special Hearing to permit a 40 foot strip of land, not to be determined a street for zoning
PUrposes.

Hearings: Monday, December 29, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

s
- ¢
'ﬁq M .-,rf: o F '
" el & it ﬁv”
) i."_ P ' N . n
Y fiﬂﬁ-ﬁ:&f{ﬁﬁﬁ e oo
2o ; ot
WL, -

N

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Department of Permits a..

Development Management

Baltimore County

- A e
S —

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

November 18, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-220-SPH
23 Sidewell Court

S/side Sidewsll Court, 1,000 feet northeast of centerline Cove
15" Election District — g% Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Vincent S. Serio

Special Hearing to permit a 40 foot strip of land, not to be determined a street for zoning
purposes.

Hearings: Monday, December 29, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

AN o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:rlh

C: Vincent S. Serio, 2965 Brookwood Road, Ellicott City 21042
Timothy Lust, P.O. Box 672, Abingdon 21009

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed an Recycled Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT.BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

. For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: OL’ - Q_@_} - QH

Petitioner: SE )
Address or Location: Qb S[QEUJEJ—L (b

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: LCENT 2| C

Address: 29 _'b-u BooD KD .
icort Ciry e Dodk

Telephone Number: 0 - NS =D&

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

&
A
P
]
1

4
)
]
d
i
i
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Baltimore County

Def;artment of Pcrmits anh

l?evelmpment Management

James T Smith, Jr, County Executivé

Development Processing
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

December 26, 2003

Vincent Serio
2965 Brookwood Road
Ellicott City, MD 21042

Dear Mr, Serio:

RE: Case Number: 04-220-SPH, 23 Sidewell Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on
November 3, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition.
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (.l 2l l) O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Timothy Lust, P.O. Box 672, Abingdon 21009

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recygled Paper
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N a) \ n 700 East Joppa Road o
* ok ok K Bfalt1m0re County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
* Fire Department |

410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 19, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meefing of: November 17, 2003

gl
Item No.: 220,/ 221, 223-228, 230, 231

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. |

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Cffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cec: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

%: CS') Prinlod wilh Soyhean Ink

on Recycled Papeor
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 26, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Ilem No. 220
November 24, 2003

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning item.
This is acceptable as long as it does not “landlock” anyone.
The flood protection elevation for this site 1s 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is

advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of tesidential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall have a permit for this project.

Building shall be designed and adequately anchored to ptrevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with B.O.C.A. National
Building Code adopted by the County.

RWB:CENyrb

ce: File

ZAC-11-24-2003-ITEM NO 220-11262003
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BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND :
. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIR@NMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley /2)@5
DATE: December 5, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 04-220
Address 23 Sidewell Court
Serio Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Developmett of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and othet
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: December 1, 2003

SADevcoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

e /“’ﬂ

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 12, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management R E CE ’ VE D
DEC 1 2 2003

LONING COMMISSIONER

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-220

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \\)\O-Q&Qdaa-—'é—\
Section Chief: /%t
L/’ {

AFK/LL




ven, mE.rr:e! .
Robert L, Elirlich, Jr., Governor h Robert L. Flanagan, Secrelary
Michael S. Steele, Lt Governor Neil .J. Pedersen, dAdministrator
Administr ation

VARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TaANSPORTATION

Date: /f* /& 6

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 29 o
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

DT

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-543-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ f 4SL

4(* Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephoiie nuinber/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for impalired Hearing or Speech 1. 80[} 21,7165 Statewide Toll IFree

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢+ Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com



Baltimore Cdunty -

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-38G8 » Fax: 410-887-3468

April 12, 2004

C. William Clark, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

(23 Sidewell Court)
15® Blection District — 6t Council District

Vincent S. Serio - Petitioner
Case No. 04-220-SPH

Dear Mr. Clark:

Reference is made to my letter of December 30, 2003 concerning the above-captioned matter and ynur'
response thereto, with attachments, dated March 9, 2004, '

The surveys provided therein establish that the subject property is a buildable lot. Specifically, the drawings
show that the property is larger in area than ihe minimum required 6,000 sq.1t., as set forth in Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the B.C.Z.R. The documents also depict a building envelope on the property within which a single-family dwelling

could be constructed.

I recently received a call from Mr. David Friskey, an adjacent property owner who appeared at the hearing, .
Although conceding that the documents establish that the lot is buildable, he questioned whether the existing
foundation is located within the building envelope. 1 note that the foundation is not shown on the documents
provided. Please clarify whether the existing foundation is appropriately located within the building envelope, If |
s0, I will issue a written Order consistent with the comments made in my December 30, 2003 letter to permit

variance telief to legitimize that location must be requested or the foundation relocated to within the building
envelope area.

I shall await your advice in this regard.

Very truly yours,

W —
NCEE. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

CC! Mr. Vincent Serio, 2965 Brookwood Road, Ellicott City, Md. 21042
Mr. Timothy Lust, 3121 Birch Brook Lane, Abingdon, Md. 21009
Mr. James S. Patton, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. John F, Dufour, 14 Sidewall Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221
M?& Mrs. David Friskey, 24 Sidewell Court, Baltimore, Md, 21221
; . & Mrs. David Matthai, 19 Sidewall Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221
ase File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Ay

5{9 Printad on Racyclad Paper
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Baltimore Co unty
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James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive '
Lawrence E. Schm:df Zoning C‘amnussmner |

Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468 ;

December 30, 2003

C. William Clark, Esquire |
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams -
502 Washington Avenue -
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

(23 Sidewell Court)

15" Blection District — 6™ Council District
Vincent S. Serio — Petitioner

Case No. 04-220-SPH

Dear Mr. Clark:

This letter is to reiterate the comments made at the conclusion of the heating in the above-captioned matter
on December 29, 2003. As I indicated by my remarks from the bench, the inconsistent docutnents and testimony
offered make it impossible for me to determine the precise size, configuration and boundaries of the subject
property. Therefore, I have requested that your client, as owner, have a survey of the proplerty performed by a
icensed surveyor registered in the State of Maryland, The survey shall depict the accurate dimensions and
boundaries for the property and include the proposed location of any improvements thereon. A copy shall be
submitted to my office for inclusion in the case file and to all of the Protestants who appeared at the hearing,

specifically Messrs. DuFour, Friskey and Matthai.

As indicated at the hearing, I believe that a single family dwelling should be permitied on this propeity, if
the lot complies with the applicable zoning regulations set out in Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R.  Those
regulations mandate a minimum area of 6,000 sq.ft. for a D.R.5.5 lot, and setbacks of 25 feet, 30 feet, and 10 feet,
respectively, for the front, rear and side yards. I would grant relief necessary for a side yard setback less than 25
feet to the right-of-way for Line Road given that this is a paper street and it is unlikely that road improvements will
ever be made. Finally, the proposed improvements must conform to County environmental and building codes,
including those requirements for maintaining the property during construction. Moreover, the proposed
construction is subject to compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations, given the property’s

proximity to Hopkins Creek, a tributary of the Bay.

If a survey confirming the property’s comphance with the zoning regulations is received, a written Order
will be written consistent with the above and my remarks made in open hearing. However, if the survey discloses
that the property is not in compliance, or if requested by the Protestants, this matter will be scheduled for further

proceedings.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
. Zoning Commissionet
LES:bis for Baltimore County

ce: Mr. Vincent Serio, 2965 Brookwood Road, Ellicott City, Md. 21042
Mr. Timothy Lust, 3121 Birch Brook Lane, Abingdon, Md. 21009
Mr. James S. Patton, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Johnti F. Dufour, 14 Sidewall Court, Baltimore, Md, 21221
Mt & Mrs. David Friskey, 24 Sidewell Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221

o aéj%ﬁfs in?i% %ﬂuﬁo’ i S;dwal)s?%ugt %mgﬁ’tmérgégghtyonlinc.inﬁ:u

%é/} Printed on Recycled Paper :
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Baltimore County

1
i
1

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Buildin
7 © Lawrence E. Schmidi, Zoning Commissioher

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 « Fax: 410-887-3468 27 :

C. William Clark, Esquire
Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
(23 Sidewell Court)
15™ Election District — 6 Council District

Vincent S. Serio — Petitioner
Case No. 04-220-SPH

Dear Mr. Clark:

Y

In response to your letter of August 25,2005, please be advised that the Petitioners can amend
the Petition for Special Hearing filed in the above-captioned matter to seek the requested variance -
relief. As is customary, the property will have to be posted and advertised and a new public hearing
held; however, following a hearing on the Petition for Variance, a decision will be rendered
addressing both the special hearing and variance requests.

Should anyone have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to call me.

f";
Very truly yours, _ / S

pppppp

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cC! Mr. Vincent Serio, 2965 Brookwood Road, Ellicott City, Md. 21042
Mr. Timothy Lust, 3121 Birch Brook Lane, Abingdon, Md, 21009
Mr. James S. Patton, 305 W, Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md, 21204

Mr. Jobn F. Dufour, 14 Sidewall Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221

Mr. & Mrs. David Friskey, 24 Sidewell Coutt, Baltimore, Md. 21221
‘& Mrs. David Matthai, 19 Sidewall Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221

ase File :

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%8 Printed on Recycted Papar
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Baltimoge County

Zoning '_ommissioner

Suite 405, r vaty Courts Building
401 Viosley Avenue
Tawsen, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-18 58 » Fax: 410-887-3468

i .

James I. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Lawrence E. Sehmidt, Zoning Commissioner

April 12, 2004

C. Willam Clark, Esquire
Nolan, Y umhoff & Williams
502 Wis)ington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PEITTION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
(23 Sidewell Court)
| £¥ Election District — 6™ Council District
Vincent 8. Serio — Petitioner
(3t se No. 04-220-8PH

Dear M, Clark:

Inn tesponse to your letter of August 25, 2005, please be advised that the Petition
the; Petr:.m? for Special Hearing filed in the above-captioned matter to seak the mqu::szagaiimailég
relief. As is customary, the property will have to be posted and advertised and a new public hearin
held; however, following 2 hearing on the Petition for Varianee, a deeision will be rend g
addressirg both the special hearing and varance requests. e

&.a0uld anyone have any questions in this tegard, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs | for Baltimore County

cc: M. Vincent Serio, 2965 Brookwood Road, Ellicott City, Md. 21042
M. Timothy Lust, 3121 Birch Brook Lane, Abingdon, Md. 21009
M James S. Patton, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
M:. John F. Dufour, 14 Sidewall Court, Baltimore, Md, 21221
Mr. & Mrs. David Friskey, 24 Sidewell Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221
glr. &F 1I*iirs David Matthai, 19 Sidewall Court, Baltimore, Md. 21221
ast: File

Visit the County’s Website ar www.baltimorecounryonline.info
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Real Property Search - Indt eport Page 1 of 1

Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

in"‘wfﬁ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxatlon Go Back
1 BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
EE Real Property Data Search New Search

Account Identifier: Distrlct - 15 Account Number - 1508801897

Owner Information

Owner Namae: SERIQ VINCENT S Usa: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Malling Address: 2965 BROOKWOQD RD Deead Reference: 1) /122637 99
ELLICOTT CITY MD 21042-2501 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Zoning Legal Description
SIDEWELL CT
PRICES COVE
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdlvision Section Biock Lot Group Plat No:
97 5 513 23 82 Plat Ref:

Town

Speclal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class

Primary Structure Built Enciosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 65,216.00 S5F 04

Storles Basement _ Type Exterlor

Value Information

Base Value Phase-In Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2003 0770172003 07/01/2004
Land: 1,550 1,550
Improvements: 0 0
Total: 1,550 1,550 1,550 1,550
Preferentlal Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Saller: PINE JAMES A PINE CHARLOTTE W Date: 09/17/2003 Price: $40,000
Type: UNIMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /122637 99 Daed2:

Seller: HUBERS DANIEL W Date: 06/30/1997 Price: 30
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /12263/ 99 Deed2:

Seller: EASTWOOD ESTATES INC Date: 02/16/1966 Price: 50
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: 2309/ 31 Dead?2:

Examption Information

Partlal Exempt Assaessments Class 07/01/2003 07/01/2004

County 000 0, 0

State 000 0 0

Munlcipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Speclal Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:
* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=15+1508801897&county=... 11/3/2003
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management ' Towson, Maryland 21204

To:  John Reisinger

From: Bruno Rudaitis /#
Date: November 12, 2003
Re: B524299

Please reinstate permit #B524299 because the applicant has
submitted a petition for a Special Hearing to request that
the paper road not be considered as a road for zoning

purposes per case 04-220-SPH. The applicant should be
aware that the reinstatement of the permit is
PROVISIONAL subject to the outcome of the subject

case. The applicant may proceed at his own
risk.

cc: Doug Swam
Jim Thompson

C. William Clark

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed with Soybean Ink
Q_‘j onh Recycled Paper



—

1 .....-._u_ r = I=1==ira -l

e ey

—y

N
C

<
-

AT mLn e AR el el Wl e 120 2l ' A b g LT et A, ey I.:H

1T —pmarr ) )
il 1A T O ek e x Py

- - raw—

b e bl Lo, | 1) T

—r—
-y

] e

EL

—

[ J—

U B S e W

ppopr e b Tl
T Ll o ma
—T

—
T vt

r—

a—r

Ip ok FE Wl [ FRPPRTI, FT L U

I.T B e L T

-t 4 1 Il
sy el -J-L...J—...-i..]... —— ey
g

a1 T 1 1 v iy

SN NEPEER LIl
__.....__11. TR M

Ty prarprer M F ¢

ket P e = el D ma T ]
asim g HiTIR
by v melagan [T PR AN |

l-l[nﬁ.ni.lut.l. il Il e+ =S

| Fi=gel'= Ky |y 1 ey _..-n._.u:..__-.lqr.__iq..._u.u.._un_

| it t...,..__._..“._..r

b by i -H e v

B CIFHE S pepp—

L[ oreteb T =g 1R

T L e e o SR T
W= Rprrwr ¢ et T n Py | AT, oy P a1

Al AU LN e ]

Tramp iy e gpp—

—

—

i

—

e L e W ey §— M

e = —— = T




rll|rT

el m————

[DEPR LI o

mprrrrd b el T

Fapbubel 01 *

IO L e e

T wTre -y

.:.-“.u.?ll.l.-l.tlu.lrl
o

T e

" = -

T

1]

TH

'




p—

Ty TH 4 ey

P

it o T Mg e T e

e B YT T Ty T e

g AT ST Py

St i,

Ayay ik M, TP M e d baol T T AT i e

1

[ T L
T __— LU R n s El ©




-
5T
[ —
-

1
-] 1 -
! |
[ _ ._.
| | , o | |
] C F1 y M " . ' R . ™ al e - el '™ Linlem b L
T PR (¥ RSP R R T S PIFR PR I U TR _.r._._..ll..___*___:_lt_.‘...ﬁ m LM e Tigam ey gy oty Laaln fuar L ey —u e e LTk N [T TR PTRNTTRE N PPEPTaN | TN | YRS NETHEY JEWSTI T DRI RRSR TR T BT I CFRPIIE [ ORrries ) L [T Rr, TR Tl R P T I..:___m_.r_._..._L_._l.u._..l_..t?...u.a:ull_..:i.-hr._Ih_._._r.:._....._.-u::__ra__...p TR IR TR AT RN | T PY PR TS T T T CR T BT ST EN TSR] ST R FTTAFTIF TR [ERTT AT PR T PeTR | T8 T P TE]] TR T s, Lyl ._ L iy Tubte 1 W P el L bl Uty L el 1H- b ) o e (B e g - o o -._...._._i”
- S N - L _ ' ] . - . T l SR A ol e L | T A I P TIL mle  T e bt e i LL P, il o brie T ARl =lie el
. fTEspry Tt H ok Ly o HU ST, ST | n . ey ] 1 T ETT IV T S El-_......._._:h.._.‘__._ll..._L_._I.._.l..-.___.:_.."..l....L_._El_._._._l.r_.-.l_.E ..... e L,k IS IREIEEE (1T S PENTRTEE g SEN [N L [EETH I } | TN
IR IR T AR ([ .| T TN TR Lo TH N Y T I TP | HT Y TR T umay [Tprray JTF M VT TP RN PR TAWAIH LU U B A [LEYN ]} R L1 o 1 el LT L, Lt S LT T ] s At LA Sl iy )il b Ll o T dm Hencky ¥ Tt bt . f . . P P ! . - Ly il ek Ll s gy +
_ Mosa b d l:h.r_..alu:_llhlir....fb_::_rr_rlrkrl.h:l:k_._ Ly 1 ’ 1 d I Ll g PRy il } Knl_al L L 1 1 Ludal } A1 g LH Ll 1L A 1 Ll I [FPFT NIRRT T T R NI TR aN i E N FFT o 4'4 ! b A | Sapesd o gl L puilm | NIE AL AT I bt i 1~ byl e gy AL e |t Pl ki 1Ly Ll i ) sl il g 10 L i} E..E-Lk’ﬁ Lo TR 1 [N~ T o | il Lol 1 g LI e 1 Lt e il e
r f 1
[ L
1
_ | | | . |
X _ _ :
[ 1 }
¢ 4 | ,
" i .
| _
__ _ _
1 ._ ] \ ) |
_ C !
.
1 = .
1
._ 4 ! 1
I
u. __ ._ —_ q 1
“ |
|

L

—

T — - - -l

— m———— -

A

L -
U P IE— S s B N e .m _

-
it 2t gl b
-




THOMAS J. RENNER

WILLIAM P. ENGLEHART, JR,

ROBERT L. HANLEY, JR.
ROBERT S. GLUSHAKOW
DOUGLAS L. BURGESS

C. WILLIAM CLARK
CATHERINE A, POTTHAST*

E. BRUCE JONES*™
CORNELIA M. KOETTER®

* ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C,
** ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW

JERSEY

{ S lnlf'i""

. . Law Offices . . { /g/é/

NOLAN, PLUMHOFFE & WILLIAMS

J. EARLE PLUMHOFF

CHARTERED (1940-1988)
SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
NEWTON A, WILLIAMS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4528 LB E. DEITZ
. ] D -
(410} 823-7800 R1ﬂ,i1g13...1ggcj} .

TELEFAX: (410)296-2765

EMAIL: NPW@NOLANPLUMHGFEF .COM
WEB SITE. WWW NDLANPLUMHCGFF .COM

November 4, 2003

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Mr, Timothy R. Kotrocco, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

for Baltimore County

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Md 21204

Re' 23 Sidewell Court, Permit B524299

Dear Mr. Kotrocco:

Please be advised that Vincent Serio and Timothy Lust of Midsize Construction Company
have engaged this firm to write to you to request that you lift a stop work order that has been issued
with respect to the above captioned permit and address. Circumstances have arisen which have
imposed a great hardship on Mr, Serio and Mr. Lust which will be explained below.

On July 3, 2003, Mr. Lust applied for a building permit for a single family dwelling to be
constructed upon 23 Sidewell Court, Baltimore, Maryland 21221 which was then owned by Daniel
W. Hubers and James and Charlotte Pine. The application followed routine procedure and on July
3, 2003 zoning issued its signature approving the permit application for this lot which is described
in the deed as lot 23 of an unrecorded subdivision. In due course, Baltimore County issued permit
B524299 on August 12, 2003. In reliance upon the issuance of that building permit, Vincent Serio
completed settlement and acquired title by a deed dated August 28, 2003. The deed reflects the

purchase price of $40,000.00.

On or about October 13, Midsize Construction, through its subcontractors began clearing the
lot. On or about October 16, 2003, the lot was excavated. The total paid by Midsize to its
subcontractors for lot clearing and excavation is $8,500.00. On October 20, 2003, Midsize called
for and received inspection for pouring the footers, which Baltimore County approved. Midsize paid
its subcontractors a deposit of $3,500.00 towards the total price of $11,000.00 for pouring the

footings, foundation and slab for the property.



Mr, Timothy Kotrocco . . | . .

November 4, 2003
Page Two:

On October 21, 2003, a stop work order was issued upon the complaint by a neighbor that
the plat for his property shows a paper road, which according to him would not permit the house to
be constructed at its present location without some form of zoning relief. As Iunderstand it, the stop
work order came through the zoning review section of PADM.

Prior to having received the stop work order, Midsize construction ordered a truss package
and paid $1,800.00 for the same. Additionally, it contracted with a plumbing contractor with regard
to the water and sewage installation for the property and paid $2,000.00 of the total $6,000.00
contract. Furthermore, Midsize engaged the services of a utilities contractor to do the utility hookup
and paid that contractor a deposit of $4,000.00 on a total job of $12,000.00. All of the
subcontractors were ready willing and able to continue with the work which was interrupted on

October 21, 2003,

After consultations with various departments in PADM, Mr. Serio and Mr. Lust have
ascertained the following:

1. The property is a lot , not a part of a subdivision, although, it is shown on an unrecorded
plat.

2. On a neighboring recorded plat, an area exists for “Line Road” which shows as a paper
street. According to Eric Rockel in land acquisition “Line Road” has not been built, has
not been dedicated to public use, and Baltimore County does not own it or intend to

acquire it.

3. The area shown on the neighboring plat as “Line Road” is heavily wooded, is
approximately 40 wide, contains a significant ravine which carries water as a tributary of
Hopewell Creek. Jim Brendell of Sediment Control has told Mr. Lust and Mr. Serio that
significant amounts of fill would be necessary in order to make that section of the property
useable for a road, and it is extremely unlikely that DEPRM would approve filling in that

arcd.

4. “Line Road”as shown on the plat of the neighboring property does not connect to any
other public road, nor would it setve any other lot.

As aresult of the various consultations with persons at PADM, Mr. Lust and Mz. Setio have
filed for a Special Hearing, which has been accepted under Case No. 04-220SPH, to approve a 40
foot strip of land not being determined as a street for zoning purposes. The lot otherwise meets all
Baltimore County requirements. The 40 foot strip would not be used for construction of the
dwelling, and will serve as a buffer in the future. Obviously, the hearing will not occur until

sometime inh the next few months.



Mr. Timothy Kotrocco . . . .

November 4, 2003
Page Three:

Mr. Lust and Mr. Serio wish to have the stop work order lifted so that they can proceed to
construct this dwelling at their ownrisk. They understand they may have to raze the building if they
cannot obtain final approved relief through the Special Hearing process. It appears that they have
a great likelihood of succeeding with their Special Hearing Request, Given that the date 1s
November 4, 2003, it is extremely important to the construction of this dwelling that it be put under
roof prior to the arrival of bad weather. Mr. Lust expects that it would take approximately four to
five weeks to get the building under roof. Given the significant expenditures of money by Mr. Lust
and Mr. Serio based upon an approved permit from Baltimore County including approval by the
Zoning Review Department back in July of 2003, Mr. Lust and Mr. Serio believe that they have
suffered a great hardship, and will continue to suffer hardships unless the stop work order 1s lifted.
Thank you for consideration of this request. If you need additional information, please contact me.

Until then, I remain.
VWCZ&—/L

C. William Clark

CWC/jke

cc: Vincent Serio, Midsize Construction, Inc.
Tim Lust, Midsize Construction, Inc.
W. Carl Richard, Supervisor, Zoning Review

08 A VoY
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i EMAIL: NPW@NOLANPLUMHOFE.GOM
JE’;LSSE?(ADM”TED INNEW WEB SITE: WWW.NOLANPLUMHOFF.COM

THOMAS J. RENNER Law Offices

WILLIAM P. ENGLEHART, JR. NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS

ROBERT L. HANLEY, JR. J, EARLE PLUMHOFF

ROBERT 8, GLUSHAKOW CHARTERED (1940-1988)

DOUGLAS L. BURGESS SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE

C. WILLIAM CLARK NEWTON A, WILLIAMS

CATHERINE A, POTTHAST* 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE (RETIRED 2000)

E. BRUCE JONES** TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4528 R

CORNELIA M. KOETTER (410) B23-7800 E C E?AhPH E. D%I}TZ
TELEFAX: (410) 296-2765 VEJ

* ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.

March 9, 2004 " y}%ﬁ?gyo
VIA HAND DELIVERY * /V&?
The Honorable Lawrence Schmidt
Zoning Commisgsioner
County Courts Building
Suite 405
401 Bogley Avenue
Towgon, Maryland 21204

Re: 23 Sidewell Court Cage No,: 04220 SPH

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

In reference to the above captioned case, on December 30,
2003, your wrote to me requesting that my client have a survey of
the property performed by a licensed surveyor registered in the
State of Maryland. Finally, we are able to submit two documents to
you which I think should answer the questions that were raised
during the course of the hearing. First, you will find a metes and
bounds description performed by S.J. Martenet and Company, Inc.
giving the description of the property and noting it as being known
and designated at Lot 23 on an unrecorded plat dated March 11, 1946
entitled Prices Cove. Secondly, you’ll see a plat to accompany
description of Lot 23 Prices Cove which has the metes and bounds
description and the distances of the courses indicated as the
boundaries of that lot. You will also see that the lot lies
adjacent to Sidewell Court and what is shown on the plat ag Line
Road. That survey was commissioned by and through Mr. Serio’s
title insurance company by reason of an issue concerning his title
to the property. In the meantime, he commissioned E.F. Raphelé&
sons to do a similar survey which actually shows the building
envelope on the property and the setback. Enclosed please find a
copy of that drawing. Taken together, these three documents
demonstrate clearly that Lot 23 contains 6,180 square feet which is
sufficient to allow the construction of the home proposed by my




The Honorable Law
March 9, 2004
Page two:

‘e Schmidt

clients. Additionally, it shows you the distances and setbacks
which can be met on the set. All that is necessary is for your
ruling on my clients’ Petition for Special Hearing to have the
forty foot paper street known as Line Road declared not to be a
street for zoning purposes. Pursuant to your December 30, 2003
letter, I have sent a copy of this letter as well as a copy the
survey documents to John F. Dufour, 14 Sidewell Court, Baltimore,
Md 21221, Mr. and Mrs. David Frisky, 24 Sidewell Court, Baltimore,
Md 21221, and Mr. and Mrs. David Matthai, 19 Sidewell Court,
Baltimore, Md 21221.

\

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact me. Until then I remain.

Veyy/truly yours,

(Ca o

William Clark
CWC/ike
Enclosure

cc: Tim Lust
Vincent Serio
John F. Dufour
Mr. and Mrs. David Frisky

Mr. and Mrxs. David Matthai



THOMAS J. RENNER

WILLIAM P. ENGLEHART, JR.

ROBERT L. HANLEY, JR.
ROBERT 8. GLUSHAKOW
DOUGLAS L. BURGESS

C. WILLIAM CLARK
CATHERINE A. POTTHAST*
E. BRUCE JONES**
CORNELIA M. KOETTER*

* ALSO ADMITTED IN D.C.
* ALSO ADMITTED IN NEW
JERSEY

® \

Law Offices
NOLAN, PLUMBHOFE & WILLIAMS
CHARTHERED J. EARLE PLUMHOFF
1940-1988
SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE ( }
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE NETRTE%';‘R%&'EEB?MS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4528 . DT
RALPH E. DEIT

TELEFAX: (410) 296-2765

EMAIL: NPWENOLANPLUMHOFF.COM J EJ ‘ E
WEB SITE: Www NGLANPLUMHOFF.COM

AUG 2 5 2004
August 25, 2004

V1A HAND DELIVERY ZONING COMMISSIoNER

The Honorable Lawrence Schmidt
Zoning Commigsioner

County Courts Building

Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 23 Sidewell Court Case No.: 04220 SPH

Dear Mr. Schmidt:

In reference to the above captioned case, enclosed herein
please find a copy of a drawing which wag prepared by Fred L.
Skelton. It appears that the Petitioners do need varianceg for the
foundation that has been laid. Would you permit the Petitioner’s
to amend the Petition to seek the requested relief and schedule

another hearing to produce the tegtimony to support the request?
Please let me know.

illiam

CWC/jkc
Enclosure

cc: Tim Lust
Vincent Serilo
John F. Dufour
Mr. and Mrs. David Frisky

Mr. and Mrs. David Matthai
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FEE SIMPLE DEED Tax ID No. 15-08-801897
Lot 23, Prices Cove/Sidewell Court

THIS DEED, Made this = 2.8 2~ day of A weausr ,2003, by and
between CHARLOTTE W, PINE and DANIEL W, HUBERS, parties of the first part,
Grantors, and VINCENT 8, SERIO, party of the second part, Grantee.

WI'TNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of $40,000.00, the said parties of the
first part do grant and convey to the said VINCENT 8. SERIO, his personal representatives and
assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground in Ballimore County, State of Maryland, and

described as follows, that is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 23, as shown on the unrecorded Plat of
Prices Cove, prepared by Albert E. Pohmer, Surveyor and Civil Engineer, dated March 11, 1946,
fronting 69.20 feet on Sidewell Court and having an even depth of 150 feet.

BEING THE SAME property which by Deed dated June 18, 1997 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM No. 12263, folio 99 granted and conveyed by
Damiel W. FHubers and James A. Pine, Co-Pariners, Trading as Eastwood Estates, unto James A.
Pine and Charlotte W. Pine, his wife, and Daniel W. Hubers.

THE SAID James A. Pine departed this life on January 22, 1998, thereby vesting fee simple title
in Charlotte W. Pine, by right of survivorship.

)
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Depattment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 .

May 12, 2003

Ms. Charlolte Pine
607 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204,

Dear Ms. Pine:
Re: 23 Sidewell Court ED 15

The subject property is zoned DR 5.5. The minimum area requirements for that zone are 6000 square [eet
of arca, a reat setback of 30 teet, an inside side yard setback of 10 feet, and a side street setback of 25
toet The front setback is an average of existing structures 200 feet to either side. I have enclosed a form
with which to make the calculations. This information is based on the site plan you have provided and
your assurances to me that this lot is not part of a recorded plat or a Baltimore County Planning Board
approved subdivision.

Using the requirements provided above, and the general lot line description shown on your site plan, the
properly appears to be buildable according to Section 11302.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations. All is subject to a proper survey of the property.

[ trust that the information set forlh in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. [f
you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391,

-
] #f

Sincerely,

VAl
j

Johh R Alexander
Planner 11
Zoning Review

f

Enclosures

¢: Letler ¥ile fj&g

ey Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyontine info
P ponted with Soybean Nk



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
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Departient of Environmental Protection
and Respurce Management

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416
Towson, Marvland 21204

Baltimore County

Jantes T Smith, Jn, Couniy Execiitive
David A.C. Carroll, Lirettor

pT N
GHOD ARG

December 11, 2003
Mt. Timn Lust
Midsize Construction, Ine.
P.0. Box 672
Abingdon, MD 21009
Re: Case # 04-220-8PH
213 Sidewell Court
Dear Mr. List

The Department of Bavironmental Protection aivd Resourcs Management (DEPRM) has
received and reviewed your prelivalnary asséssment request regarding the adiacent land to the

abovesreferenced property. You are requesting the zoning department 10 temove this pager road
fromn their map. You wanted to know the enviromnental impaot of Line Road (a paper moad) to

the natural resouyces IF it was ever built,

This property is in the Chesapeake Pay Critioal Avea (CBCA). Building this romd would
obviously insrease the impervious surfice area and remove treed i 8 wooded area in the CBCA.
There ara regulations regarding lmpervious —urface and forest slearing Timits ot Jots and pavcels
of land in the CBCA. This Department would have cancorns with more fmpervious area and less
of a filtering system with the removal of tre¢s within a fow hundred foet to tidal waters,

If vou have aty questions tegarding this matter, plense contact me at 41 0-887-3980.

Sincerely,
Keith Kelley

Natural Resource Spesimlist
Envirqnmuntnl Impact Review

0o

Kdk#21Nust

Visit the Connry’s Website at www.baltimorecountyosline.info
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RESUME

ot

- JAMES S. PATTON, P.E. -
PRESIDENT, PATTON CONSULTANTS LTD.

Mr. Patton has over thirty five (35) years experience in site engineering, site
development services, and land planning for a wide variety of public and private clients.
His experience in the private sector has been in residential, commercial, and industrial
site development. His public works experience is very broad, as he served as an officer
in the U, S. Navy Civil Engineering Corps and as City Engineer for Washington, PA. In
addition, he has provided site engineering and planning services to many local school
boards, hospitals, colleges, and institutions in their development and construction
programs, |

He has been responsible for projects ranging in size and scope from a few
thousand square feet to areas of more than a thousand acres. These projects have
included storm water management, water distribution, sanitary sewer, streets, roads,
parking areas, grading, wetlands and critical areas, and erosion control. His
background includes new development, expansion, restoration, renewal and
revitalization.

Site Plan approvals and obtaining permits for site development is a major focus.
The ability to overview the various elements of site development such as zoning,
environmental concerns, and utilities has been and is an important function performed
by Mr. Patton in obtaining approvals and expediting the development of a site or
project.

EDUCATION:

SWARTHMORE COLLEGE Bachelor of Science, Civil Engineering
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  Master of City Planning

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER Pennsylvania, West Virginia (inactive)
and Maryland |
EXPERT WITNESS Baltimore County Circuit Court;

Baltimore County District Court;
Board of Appeals and Zoning
Commissioner; Anne Arundel County
Zoning Commission; City of Baltimore
Zoning Commissioner. Circuit Court
Washington County, PA. |

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNER New York, Pennsylvania, West Virginia,
and Delaware,
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